

No. 10-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIANNE KNOX; WILLIAM L. BLAYLOCK;  
ROBERT A. CONOVER; EDWARD L. DOBROWOLSKI, JR.;  
KARYN GIL; THOMAS JACOB HASS; PATRICK JOHNSON;  
AND JON JUMPER, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES  
AND THE CLASSES THEY REPRESENT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
LOCAL 1000,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

W. JAMES YOUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
wjy@nrtw.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

March 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ...	ii
CORPORATE LISTING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. THE FACTS.....	4
II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED ..	13
A. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions as to the Standard of Review for Compelled Speech and with <i>Hudson</i> Itself.....	13
B. There Is a Serious Split Among the Circuits.....	18
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED	20
A. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Both Tests for Chargeability Enun- ciated in <i>Lehnert</i> .....	20
B. There Is a Serious Split, and Con- fusion, Among the Circuits .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with State Supreme Court Decisions .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (10 December 2010).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California (28 March 2008) .....	50a
APPENDIX C: United States Const., amend. I .....	75a
APPENDIX D: United States Const., amend. XIV .....	76a
APPENDIX E: Ralph C. Dills Act, CAL. GOV’T CODE §§ 3513(k) & 3515.....	77a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	12, 13, 15, 22
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	12
<i>Albro v. Indianapolis Educ. Ass’n</i> , 585 N.E.2d 666 (Ind. Ct. App.), <i>adopted</i> <i>sub nom. Fort Wayne Educ. Ass’n v.</i> <i>Aldrich</i> , 594 N.E.2d 781 (Ind. 1992) .....	25, 26
<i>Andrews v. Educ. Ass’n of Cheshire</i> , 829 F.2d 335 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	18, 19
<i>Belheumer v. Mass. Labor Relations</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 432 Mass. 458, 735 N.E.2d 860 (Mass. 2000) .....	26
<i>Browne v. Wis. Employment Relations</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 169 Wis. 2d 79, 485 N.W.2d 376 (Wis. 1992) .....	26
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	12
<i>Damiano v. Matish</i> , 830 F.2d 1363 (6th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Dashiell v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 925 F.2d 750 (4th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	12, 17, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	15
<i>Fort Wayne Educ. Ass’n v. Aldrich</i> , 594 N.E.2d 781 (Ind. 1992).....	25, 26
<i>Grunwald v. San Bernardino City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Knox v. Westly</i> , 2006 WL 3147683 (E.D. Cal. 2006) .....	2, 17
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	12
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	20
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	12
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	23
<i>Railway Employes’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	23
<i>Reese v. City of Columbus</i> , 71 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 1995).....	24, 25
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 584 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Shea v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Teachers Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1987).....	18

## CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

United States Constitution, amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV .....	i, 2, 4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
§ 1331 .....	7
§ 1343 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7
Supreme Court Rules, 13.1 .....	2
29.4(b).....	2
29.6 .....	ii
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 25(d)(1) .....	ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ralph C. Dills Act,	
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 3512 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 3513(k) .....	2, 4
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 3515.....	2
